Adjusted EBITDA are not measurements of financial performance under GAAP. EBITDA is defined as income (loss)
from continuing operations after income taxes attributable to stockholders adjusted for depreciation, amortization and
accretion, interest expense and income taxes. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA as further adjusted for certain
items, such as unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts, non-cash equity-based compensation, certain financing
and transaction costs and other items not indicative of ongoing operating performance. Pro forma EBITDA and pro
forma Adjusted EBITDA reflect EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, respectively, after giving effect to the Transactions.

A reconciliation of pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to pro forma income (loss) from continuing
operations after income taxes attributable to stockholders determined in accordance with GAAP is provided below
(See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� for information on the �Pro Forma Adjustments�
and �Pro Forma Condensed Combined� amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined (a)

Energy
Supply

RJS
Power

(dollars in millions)
Income (loss) from continuing operations after
income taxes attributable to stockholders $ 187 $ (55) $ 7 $ 139
Interest expense (b) 124 110 (15) 219
Income taxes 116 (33) 83
Depreciation and amortization (c) 329 90 (53) 366

EBITDA $ 756 $ 145 $ (94) $ 807
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts (d) (17) 64 47
Raven Acquisition adjustments (e) 20 20
Non-cash compensation expense (f) 33 15 48
Separation benefits (g) 33 33
Mechanical contracting and engineering subsidiary
revenue adjustment (h) (17) (17)
Gain from NDT fund (26) (26)
Other 1 2 3

Adjusted EBITDA $ 763 $ 246 $ (94) $ 915

(a) Reflects the impact of divesting one of the asset portfolios required to achieve FERC regulatory approval.
See �The Separation Agreement and the Transaction Agreement�The Transaction Agreement�Regulatory
Approvals and Efforts to Close�Mitigation Plans� for information on such divestitures.

(b) RJS Power includes a $36 million charge for the write-off of unamortized debt discount and deferred
financing costs, on RJS Power�s then outstanding debt, in connection with the issuance of the 2019 Senior
Notes.

(c)

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 47

Energy Supply includes $32 million of ARO accretion that is recognized in �Other operation and maintenance�